MAY 19 1993

License No. 37-28639-01 Docket No. 030-32156 Control No. 117863

Veratec

ATTN: Jeffrey W. Loss

Radiation Safety Officer

P. O. Box 20

Route 15N and Hafer Road

Lewisburg, Pennsylvania 17837

Dear Mr. Loss:

Please find enclosed an amendment to your NRC Material License.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand all conditions. If there are any errors or questions, please notify the Region I Material Licensing Section, (215) 337-5093, so that we can provide appropriate corrections and answers.

Please be advised that you must conduct your program involving licensed radioactive materials in accordance with the conditions of your NRC license, representations made in your license application, and NRC regulations. In particular, please note the items in the enclosed, "Requirements for Materials Licensees."

Since serious consequences to employees and the public can result from failure to comply with NRC requirements, the NRC expects licensees to pay meticulous attention to detail and to achieve the high standard of compliance which the NRC expects of its licensees.

You will be periodically inspected by NRC. A fee may be charged for inspections in accordance with 10 CFR Part 170. Failure to conduct your program safely and in accordance with NRC regulations, license conditions, and representations made in your license application and supplemental correspondence with NRC will result in prompt and vigorous enforcement action against you. This could include issuance of a notice of violation, or in case of serious violations, an imposition of a civil penalty or an order suspending, modifying or revoking your license as specified in the General Policy and Procedures for NRC Enforcement Actions, 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C.

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY - G:\WPS\MLTR\L3728639.01 - 05/17/93

6/6

Veratec

We wish you success in operating a safe and effective licensed program.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:

JoAnn V. Stambaugh
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch
Division of Radiation Safety
and Safeguards

Enclosures:

- 1. Amendment No. 01
- 2. Requirements for Materials Licensees
- 3. NRC Forms 3 and 313

DRSS:RI Stambaugh/smh



P.O. Box 20 Lewisburg, PA 17837-0020 (717) 524-2281 FAX: (717) 524-8447

March 9, 1993

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region I 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

To Whom It May Concern:

The Veratec Division of International Paper at Lewisburg, PA is a specific licensee of the NRC (License Number 37-28639-01). This letter is to inform you that we have shipped our only Strontium source (Sr-90, 70 mCi) back to ABB Process Automation (Accuray) for disposal. The Source Serial Number is S-1126-T from our device number 972242632.

Note that this source was used in an Accuray basis weight gauge, and the source was only "leased" by Veratec. Accuray personnel removed the source, placed it in its shipping container, and placed labels on the container. Veratec personnel placed labels on Bill of Lading and notified Accuray RSO per Accuray instructions.

Please remove this source from our specific license. If you have any questions or concerns contact Jeff Loss (RSO) at (717)524-8456.

Sincerely,

Juffey L. Jou, RSO

Jefffey W. Loss

:ke

cc: D.Wilson

Log May 17 2 Remitter Check No. 115072

Annum YST

This Offee _ PM

Date Completed ____

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10

117863 MAR 16 1993 estic Straight Bill of Lading, Adopted by Carriers in Official, Southern, Western and Illinois Classification Territories, March 15, 1822, as amended August 1, 1930 and June 15, 1941

TRM STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING-Original-Not Negotiable-Domestic

SHIPPER'S NO.

JABE

27

COMPANY

AGENT'S NO

£IVED, subject to the classifications and fariffs in effect on the date of the leave of this Bill of Lading,

AT LEWISBURG, PA. 17837

INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO.

the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and continto of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company (the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person of corporation in postassion of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its own water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any portion of said troute to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property over all or any portion of said troute to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed heteroder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by law, whether printed or written, herein contained, including the conditions on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. (Matt or street address of consignee—For purposes of notification only) PROCESS AUTOMATION ABL 650 ACKERMAN ROAD CONSIGNED TO STATEUHIU 43202 DESTINATION LULUTEUS . COUNTY ORDER NO. 115014375 ROUTE **DELIVERING CARRIER CAR INITIAL** CAR NO. NO. PKGS. DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MARKS AND EXCEPTIONS *WEIGHT (SUB. TO COR) CK. COL Subject to Section 7 of conditions, If this shipment is to be delivered to the consignee without recourse on the consignor, the consignor shall sign the following states. Item No. 49160-Cloth, Dry goods or fabrics, subject to Item 48920: Cloth, cotton or synthetic fiber or cotton or synthetic fiber or cotton or synthetic fiber and natural fiber combined not woven The carrier shall not make delivery of this shipmen without payment of treight and all other lawful charges nor knitted, N.O.I., in wrapped bales or rolls, in wrapped rolls in crates, in boxes or in package 2013. Over lbs. Per C.F. ABF ETRONTIUM SOURCE (SR-90) 30 FREIGHT BILL (PRO) NO. 138105593 If charges are to be prepaid, write or stamp here, "To be Prepaid." RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL, N.O.S., UN2982 TO BE PREPAIR SEALED SOURCE, 0.07 CURIES, ISOTOPE SK-90 RADIOACTIVE IL Vellow LABEL TRANSPORT INDEX PACKAGE TYPE This is to certify that the above named materials are properly classified, described, prepayment of the charges on the property described packaged, marked and labeled, and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation. This shipment is within the limitations prescribed for cargo-only aircraft. Agent or Cashler BF-1282 (4-23-83) (The algosture here acknowledges only the amoun prepaid.) •If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is "carrier's or shipper's weight." The fibre boxes used for this shipment NOTE—Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property.

The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding.

PATERRATIONAL PATER CO. O BOX 10

G H.M.

†"The fibre hoxes used for this shipment conform to the specifications set forth in the box maker's certificate thereon, and all other requirements of Uniform Freight Classification."

†Shipper's imprint in fleu of stamp; not a part of bitt of lading approved by the Interstate Commerce Commission

SHIPPER, PER Permanent postoffice address of shipper, i = 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 4 5 5 14 1/33/1000

conform to the specifications set forth in the box-maker's certificate thereon, and all other requirements of the Uniform

Freight Classifications.

AGENT XX (This Bill of Lading is to be signed by the stropper and agent of the carrier

Charges \$

٠		_
٠	A	
٠	PNRC FORM 374	
ı	INRC FORM 374	
ï	• • • • • • •	
,	(10-89)	
ı	(10-00)	

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

	• •		2 .	
PAGE		OF	<u>- , -3 :::</u>	PAGES

MATERIALS LICENSE

(10-89	1	U.S. NUCLEAR REGU	LATORY COMMISSION	
		MATERIAI	LE LICENSE	
Code made nuclea to per specif	of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts by the licensee, a license is hereby issuar material designated below; to use such signs authorized to receive it in accordance	of 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 30 and authorizing the licensees a material for the purposets the with the regulations of the Act of 1954, as amended,	9, 40 and 70, and in rel to receive, acquire, po s) and at the place(s) des ne applicable Part(s). The and is subject to all app	set of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title tance on statements and representations hereto ssess, and transfer byproduct, source, and specignated below; to deliver or transfer such mate is ficense shall be deemed to contain the conditionable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuc
	Licensee		T	Departure 1
				e e e e e e e
1. Y	Veratec P.O. Box 20 Route 15N and Hafer Road Lewisburg, Pennsylvania 17837		3. License number	37-28639-01
P				
2. R			4. Expiration date November 30, 1996	
			5. Docket or Reference No	030-32156
6 B	yproduct, source, and/or pecial nuclear material	7. Chemical and form		Maximum amount that licensed may possess at any one time under this license
A. K	Krypton 85 Strontium 90	A. Sealed sou	· ·	A. See Item 9. Not to exceed 1200 millicuries per source and 12 curies total B. See Item 9. Not to exceed 70 ministration in the 1447. co.
9. A. a	Authorized use nd B. For pussession and Inc., Data Measurement C Texas Nuclear devices wh purposes and authorized Regulatory Commission or 9202190486 911025	orp., Flow Measurich have been ever for distribution an Agreement St	rement Systems, aluated and appunder a licensate.	Ronan Engineering or proved for licensing
10.	REGI LIC3O CUNDITIONS MATLSLICENSING PDR			
Regulatory Commission or an Agreement State.				upervision of,
	B. The Radiation Safet	y Officer for th	is license is a	. Loss.
12.	Sealed sources or detector cells containing licensed material shall not be opened or sources removed from source holders or detector cells by the licensee.			
13.	A. Sealed sources and detector cells shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed 6 months or at such other intervals			

CONDITIONS

- Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities at Route 15N and 10. Hafer Road, Lewisburg, Pennsylvania.
- Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision of. 11. J. Loss. J. Rogers or S. Neuhard.
 - В. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is J. Loss.
- Sealed sources or detector cells containing licensed material shall not be opened or sources removed from source holders or detector cells by the licensee.
- 13. Α. Sealed sources and detector cells shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed 6 months or at such other intervals as are specified by the certificate of registration referred to in 10 CFR 32.210, not to exceed any

NRČ Form 374A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGE
(5-84)	والمنافظة في المنافظة والمنافظة المنافظة المنافظة المنافظة المنافظة المنافظة المنافظة المنافظة المنافظة المنافظة	37-28639-01
	MATERIALS LICENSE	Docket or Reference number
	SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET	030-32156
		, de 10.
(13. continue	d) CONDITIONS	The second of th
alpi	withstanding Paragraph A of this Condit ha particles shall be tested for leakag to exceed 3 months.	tion, sealed sources designed to emit ge and/or contamination at intervals
beer	the absence of a certificate from a tra n made within six months prior to the t l received from another person shall no	transfer, a sealed source or detector
cons	n sealed source fabricated by the liter struction defects, leakager and contami a sealed source.	insee shall be inspected and tested for ination prior to any use or transfer
E. Sea	led sources and detector cells need not	be leak twated if:
(1)	they contain only hydrogen 3; or	7. P.
(11)	they contain only a pass or	
(111)	the halfalife of the isotope is 30 da	ys striless; or C
(iv)	they contain not more than 100 micros material or not more than 10 micros in	purses of beta and/or gamma emitting without alpha emitting material; or
(v)		particles, are imstorage, and are not
	transfer to another person, and have	not peen tested within the required
	leak test interval, they shall be tos	texperore use or transfer. No
	sealed source or detector cell shall 10 years without being tested for lea	
	•	
F. The	test shall be capable of detecting the loactive material on the test sample.	pacsence of 0.005 microcurie of
t eu	t in units of microcuries and shall be	maintained for inspection by the

Commission. If the test reveals the presence of 0.005 microcurie or more of

regulations. The report shall be filed within 5 days of the date the leak test result is known with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I, ATTN: Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406. The report shall specify the source involved, the test

removable contamination, a report shall be filed with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the source shall be removed from service and decontaminated, repaired, or disposed of in accordance with Commission

The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples for analysis by Accuray. Alternatively, tests for leakage and/or contamination may be

Each gauge shall be tested for the proper operation of the un-off mechanism and indicator, if any, at no longer than six-month intervals or at such longer intervals

performed by persons specifically licensed by the Commission or an Agreement

results, and corrective action taken.

as specified by the manufacturer, not to exceed 3 years.

State to perform such services.

14.

TO THE WALLESS AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

m 374A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	PAGE OF 3 PAGES
	License number 37-28639-01
MATERIALS LICENSE	Docket of Reference number
SUPPLEMENTANT SHEET	030-32156
	and the second s
inued) CONDITIONS	
A. Installation, initial radiation surveys, r or any similar activity with devices conta performed only by persons specifically lic Agreement State to perform such services. device in accordance with written instruct however, the device may not be used until licensed by the Commission or an Agreement licensee may repair the electronic equipments shielding.	ining licensed material shall be ensed by the Commission or an The licensee may initially mount the ions provided by the manufacturer; surveyed by a person specifically State to install gauges. The nt not associated with the source or
SAP TIE	
B. Hornithtian Coudition 12 Ville passe par	Junia designated in Condition 111. A.
Prior to initial use and after installation, re	elocation, differentiary, alignment,
licensee shall assume that a hadiological survi	ey is performed to determine
radiation levels around, above and below the g	auge Brith the shutter open.
the Connission or an Agreement State. A record	vanctionized to perform such services by
be maintained.	1 \$€ ≥
The licensee shall conduct a physical inventories shall be maintained for 5 weeks to	under the license: Records of
The licensee shall not acquire licensed/materia that contains a sealed source unless the source the Nuclear Regulatory Commission under 10 CFR	e or device has been registered with
Except as specifically provided therwise in the conduct its program in accordance with the state procedures contained in the documents, including Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulations sharepresentations and procedures in the licensee more restrictive than the regulations.	tements, representations, and ng any enclosures, listed below. The all govern unless the statements,
A. Application dated March 13, 1991 B. Letter dated May 10, 1991 C. Letter dated July 15, 1991 D. Letter dated September 24, 1991	
o. Ecolo duced deplement Et, 1331	25 - 11 - 1
NOV 2.5 may	e U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Original Signed By: Anthony S. Kirkwood
Ву	lear Material's Safety Branch
Reg	ion I g of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
	MATERIALS LICENSE SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET A. Installation, initial radiation surveys, ror any similar activity with devices contaperformed only by persons specifically lic Agreement State to perform such services. device in accordance with written instruct however, the device may not be used until licensed by the Commission or an Agreement licensee may repair the electronic equipme its shielding. B. Motwithstanding Condition 15.A. those per the shielding. Prior to initial use and after installation, ror any other activity involving the source or licensee shall assort that a hadiological survey radiation levels around, above and below the girls survey shall be performed buyly persons the Connission or an Agreement State. A record be maintained. The licensee shall conduct a physical threat inventories shall be maintained for switch the sources and/or devices received and postibility. The licensee shall not acquire litensed/materic that contains a sealed source unless the source the Nuclear Regulatory Commission is regulations should be representations and procedures in the licensee more restrictive than the regulations. A. Application dated March 13, 1991 B. Letter dated May 10, 1991 C. Letter dated May 10, 1991 C. Letter dated September 24, 1991 For the NOV 2 5 130: